

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC. ET AL.

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Dakota**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE
COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JONATHON P. HAUENSCHILD

Counsel of Record

JOEL GRIFFITH

BARTLETT CLELAND

AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE COUNCIL

2900 Crystal Dr., Ste. 600,

Arlington, VA 22202

Main - (703) 373-0933

jhauenschild@alec.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF	
AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The History of the Commerce Clause Supports Retention of <i>Quill's</i> and <i>National Bellas Hess's</i> Physical presence Standard.....	5
A. <i>Overview</i>	5
B. <i>The Articles of Confederation Did Not Provide for a Uniform Standard of Commerce and the Lack of a Standard Was a Driving Force Toward the Constitutional Convention</i>	8
C. <i>The Constitutional Convention and Early Supreme Court Cases Support Limiting a State's Taxing Authority to Those Individuals and Corporations Having a Physical Presence in the State</i>	11
D. <i>The Judicial Development and History of the Physical Presence Standard—The Physical Presence Standard Helps Prevent States from Abusing Their Authority to Tax</i>	15
II. In Order to Protect Unfettered Interstate Commerce, National Economic Dynamics Require and Justify a Continued Physical Presence Standard	25

<i>B. Tax Compliance Burden on Remote Retailers not Fairly Related to the Services Provided by the State</i>	31
<i>C. The Condition of the U.S. Retail Market After Decades of Online Sales Expansion</i>	32
<i>C. States are not Facing Sales Tax Revenue Shortfall Related to Remote Retailers</i>	35
<i>D. Remote Sales Taxes Unfettered from any Substantial Presence Undermines Tax and Economic Policy Competition</i>	40
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	3
<i>Brown v. State of Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827).....	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	16
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	38
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i>	12, 13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	7
<i>M’Culloch v. State of Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944)2, 7, 13, 16	
<i>Miller Brothers Co. v. State of Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	7, 16, 19
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of the State of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Board of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	18, 31, 32
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941)	8, 16, 17, 19
<i>North Dakota v. Quill Corp.</i> , 470 N. W. 2d 203 (N.D. 1991).....	30

<i>Norton Co. v. Department of Revenue of the State of Illinois</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951).....	16, 18
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) <i>passim</i>	

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Article 1 Sec. 8.....	11
------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21st Century Commercial Nexus Act, (Adopted May 1, 2002, amended January 29, 2013), American Legislative Exchange Council, <i>available at</i> https://www.alec.org/model-policy/21st-century-commercial-nexus-act/	5
ADDRESS OF THE ANNAPOLIS CONVENTION (September 14, 1786), FOUNDERS ONLINE, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-03-02-0556	11
ARTHUR B. LAFFER, JONATHAN WILLIAMS, AND STEPHEN MOORE, RICH STATES, POOR STATES (10th ed.) (2017) https://www.alec.org/publication/rich-states-poor-states/	39
Articles of Confederation, Art. 4 § 1.....	9
Ashwini Murphy, HOW MANY E-COMMERCE COMPANIES ARE THERE? WHAT'S THE GLOBAL E-COMMERCE MARKET SIZE? PIPE CANDY (2017), http://blog.pipecandy.com/e-commerce-companies-market-size/	32
B. Putney. FEDERAL POWERS UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE (1935), CQ PRESS, http://library.cqpress.com/cqresearcher/cqresrre1935100400	13

Chris Atkins, <i>Important Tax Cases: Quill Corp. v. North Dakota and the Physical presence Rule for Sales Tax Collection</i> , Tax Foundation, July 19, 2005, https://taxfoundation.org/important-tax-cases-quill-corp-v-north-dakota-and-physical-presence-rule-sales-tax-collection/	25
Chris Isadore, AMAZON TO START COLLECTING SALES TAXES EVERYWHERE, CNN, (2017). http://money.cnn.com/2017/03/29/technology/amazon-sales-tax/index.html	34
<i>Constitutional Limitations on States' Authority to Collect Sales Taxes in E-Commerce</i> , House Comm on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 1 (2011) (Testimony of Patrick Byrne)	27
David B. Rivkin, <i>Healthcare reform vs. the Founders</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (September 29, 1993)6	
Dr. Michael Mandel. THE CREATION OF A NEW MIDDLE CLASS?: A HISTORICAL AND ANALYTIC PERSPECTIVE ON JOB AND WAGE GROWTH IN THE DIGITAL SECTOR, PART I,, PROGRESSIVE POLICY INSTITUTE (2017), http://www.progressivepolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/Tech-middle-class-3-9-17b.pdf	27
E. Prentice and J. Egan, THE COMMERCE CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1898)	7
FROM JAMES MADISON TO THOMAS JEFFERSON (January 22, 1786), FOUNDERS ONLINE, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02-0249	9
FROM JAMES MADISON TO THOMAS JEFFERSON (Oct. 3, 1785), FOUNDERS ONLINE, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02-0195	10

Jake Swearingen, WHY IS AMAZON BUILDING BRICK-AND-MORTAR BOOKSTORES?, NEW YORK MAGAZINE (2017), http://nymag.com/selectall/2017/06/why-is-amazon-building-bookstores.html	33
Jeffrey A. Eisenach, and Robert E. Litan, UNCOLLECTED SALES TAX ON ELECTRONIC COMMERCE: A REALITY CHECK, Empiris, LLC (2010), https://netchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/eisenach-litan-e-commerce-taxes.pdf	36
Jonathan Williams and Joel Griffith, ONLINE SALES TAX COLLECTION, CONSTITUTIONAL PRECEDENT, AND INTERSTATE COMMERCE: WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW, AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE COUNCIL (2018),.....	6
Jordan Valinsky, WAYS AMAZON HAS ALREADY CHANGED WHOLE FOODS, CNN MONEY, (2018), http://money.cnn.com/2018/02/09/news/companies/amazon-whole-foods-changes/index.html	33
Krista Garcia, US ECOMMERCE SALES 2017: THE TOP 10 COMPANIES, EMARKETER (2017), https://www.emarketer.com/Report/US-Ecommerce-Sales-2017-Top-10-Companies/2002164	33
Larry Kavanaugh, EXPERT REPORT CONCERNING THE COSTS AND BURDENS FOR REMOTE RETAILERS TO COMPLY WITH SALES AND USE TAX COLLECTION OBLIGATIONS IMPOSED BY JURISDICTIONS THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES, INCLUDING ALABAMA, TRUE SIMPLIFICATION (2017), https://truesimplification.org/wp-content/uploads/2017-08-29-Kavanaugh-Report.pdf ,	29

LETTER FROM JAMES MADISON TO THOMAS JEFFERSON (January 22, 1786).....	11
Norton Francis and Frank Sammartino, <i>Governing with Tight Budgets</i> (September 2015), p 3, https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/66046/2000376-Long-Term-Trends-in-State-Finances.pdf	36
Poll: Strong Opposition to Internet Tax Schemes Across Partisan, Ideological Lines, NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION (2018), https://www.ntu.org/library/doclib/Poll-Strong-Opportunity-to-Internet-Sales-Tax-Schemes-Across-Partisan-Ideological-Lines.pdf	25
Prentice, THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	12, 13, 14
RESOLUTION CALLING FOR THE REGULATION OF COMMERCE BY CONGRESS (November 14, 1785), FOUNDERS ONLINE, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02-0213	11
Sidney S. Silhan, <i>If it Ain't Broke Don't Fix It: An Argument for the Codification of the Quill Standard for Taxing Internet Commerce</i> , 76 Chi.- Kent L. Rev. 671, 679 (2000).....	16
Stephen Wilmot. <i>Death of the Mall? Greatly Exaggerated, Says Big Money</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, March 19, 2018	35
Steve DelBianco. <i>Act now on No Regulation Without Representation</i> , THE HILL, June 19, 2017, http://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/economy-budget/338456-act-now-on-no-regulation-without-representation	25
The Federalist No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton) (John C. Hamilton, ed., 1998)	12

The Federalist No. 22 at 185 (Alexander Hamilton) (John C. Hamilton, ed., 1998)	10, 12
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (John C. Hamilton, ed., 1998)	9
U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, ALL EMPLOYEES: RETAIL TRADE [USTRADE], FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF ST. LOUIS (2018), https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/USTRADE	34
U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, E-COMMERCE RETAIL SALES [ECOMSA], Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (2018), https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/ECOMSA	36
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, QUARTERLY RETAIL E- COMMERCE SALES, 4TH QUARTER 2017, (2018), https://www2.census.gov/retail/releases/historical/e-comm/17q4.pdf	34
U.S. GOV. ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-18-114, SALES TAXES: STATES COULD GAIN REVENUE FROM EXPANDED AUTHORITY, BUT BUSINESSES ARE LIKELY TO EXPERIENCE COMPLIANCE COSTS, November 2017	28, 29, 36, 37
